## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF FRESNO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**RESOLUTION NO. 23-342** 

2

1

3

4 5

6 7

8

9

11

12

14

16

15

17

18

19

20

21 22

23 24

25

26 27

28

## ADOPT PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING VETERANS DAY)

WHEREAS, Fresno County is happy and honored to pay tribute to our distinguished Veterans of the armed forces and Active-Duty personnel for their service to our great nation; and

WHEREAS, Fresno County is home to more than 50,000 Veterans and 5,000 Active-Duty personnel who have served our country with honor and dignity; and

WHEREAS, these brave men and women in military uniform serve our nation with honor and dedication in war, international conflicts, and during times of peace; and

**WHEREAS**, our personal well-being, prosperity, and sense of peace is largely due to the sacrifices made by our men and women in the military; and

WHEREAS, the courageous Veterans and Active-Duty personnel in our community have earned our everlasting gratitude for serving our nation with devotion and love of country; and

WHEREAS, the Veterans and Active-Duty personnel contribute to our local community, state, and nation by offering skills, education, leadership, maturity, and dedication learned in the armed forces; and

WHEREAS, Fresno County is committed to honoring and recognizing the bravery of all Veterans, including those who made the ultimate sacrifice and laid down their lives to protect our community, state, and country.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Fresno County Board of Supervisors do hereby recognize Veterans Day, November 11, 2023, and join with the Fresno County Department of Social Services – Veterans Service Office in honoring, supporting, and recognizing the valor, courage, dedication, and sacrifices of Veterans and Active-Duty men and women in the armed forces.

THE FOREGOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 7<sup>th</sup> day of November 2023, to-wit:

AYES: Supervisors Brandau, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero

NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAINED: None

Sal Quintero, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno

ATTEST:

BERNICE E. SEIDEL

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California

By Alexandria Vreira

Depu